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MÜ ST _Tariff                                                       20210730 version 

BLANKET LICENSING－Public Broadcast_Cable  

1. 
Terrestrial TV 

Station(I) 

1. Music channel: 

The revenue of the year minus 15% of advertising commission, minus 

rental, royalty and interest income, and then the remaining amount 

multiplied by 1%.  

2. Commercial channel: 

The revenue of the year minus 15% of advertising commission, minus 

rental, royalty and interest income, and then the remaining amount 

multiplied by 0.5%. 

3. News and sports channels: 

The revenue of the year minus 15% of advertising commission, minus 

rental, royalty and interest income, and then the remaining amount 

multiplied by 0.15%. 

2. 
Terrestrial TV 

Station(II) 

Governmental Channel(Public TV): 

Calculated on 0.15% of the Public Television Act funding budget.  

3. Satellite TV Station 

1. Music channel: 

0.55% of the revenue of advertising and licensing* in the preceding year. 

2. General commercial channel (Comprehensive channels): 

0.33% of the revenue of advertising and licensing* in the preceding year. 

3. Cinema, cartoon channels: 

0.165% of the revenue of advertising and licensing* in the preceding year. 

4. News and sports channels: 

0.055% of the revenue of advertising and licensing* in the preceding year. 

*The revenue of licensing means the income collected from cable system 

operators. 

5. Educational and religious channels: 

(1) Cultural channels and public-beneficially educational channels:  

0.04% of the costs of program (news and drama) production and 

broadcast communication (satellite uplink) in the preceding year. 

(2) Governmental channel (e.g. Taiwan Indigenous TV Channel, Hakka 

Channel):  

0.05% of the budget allocated by the government in the preceding 

year. 

Note: If the collective management organization grants the license to the user 

of 1 to 4 channels above, could not fit in with the standard of the rate that the 
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rate could not be higher than the previous year with 10%. 

The Rates above all include the total revenue of the satellite tv program 

broadcasted to the subscriber. 

4. Foreign Channel  

1. Music channel: 

0.37% of the revenue of advertising and licensing* in the preceding year. 

2. General commercial channel (Comprehensive channels): 

0.22% of the revenue of advertising and licensing* in the preceding year. 

3. Cinema, cartoon channels: 

0.11% of the revenue of advertising and licensing* in the preceding year. 

4. News and sports channels: 

0.037% of the revenue of advertising and licensing* in the preceding year. 

 

*The licensing revenue means the income collected from cable system 

operators. 

Note: Foreign Channel is limited that 24 hours local broadcast TV programs  

are the fully same as TV programs, schedules and language with the foreign 

broadcasters broadcasting abroad.  Reedit, reschedule and/or translation of 

programs are not applied this Tariffs.  

5. Shopping Channel 

0.25% of the 30% of the gross profit in the preceding year.  

Note: The Rates above all include the total revenue of the satellite TV 

program broadcasted to the subscriber. 

6. 

Cable, Satellite 
radio station: 
(music channel 
agents) 

1. 2.05% of the gross revenue in the preceding year.(limited to the channel 
which using musical works administrated by MÜ ST) 

2. Minimum fee：NT$165,000 per year. 

3.Through internet: MÜ ST Tariffs of Public Transmissions shall be applied. 

Fee calculation for Blanket Licensing Tariffs shall not be less than NT$5,000 per licensing agreement. 

Business tax excluded in all the tariffs mentioned in the preceding sections. 
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BLANKET LICENSING－Public Broadcast_Radio  

1. 
Radio Broadcasting 

Station 

1. Commercial radio station:  

(1) National Radio Station: 

A. National frequency modulation radio station license: 
NT$700,000 per channel per year. 

B. National amplitude modulation radio station license:  
NT$350,000 per channel per year. 

(2) The Regional Radio Station: 

Region Characteristic Rate(per channel per year) 

Medium 

Power 

Radio 

Station 

(FM) 

Low Power 

Radio 

Station 

(FM) 

AM 

Taipei City & 

New Taipei 

City 

Music Radio 

Station 
300,000 75,000 X 

Comprehensive 

Radio Station 
240,000 60,000 X 

Commercial 

Radio Station or 

The Radio 

Station of Talk 

Show 

180,000 45,000 45,000 

Taichung 

City,  

Tainan City,  

Kaohsiung 

City,  

Taoyuan 

County &  

Changhua 

County 

Music Radio 

Station 
150,000 37,500 X 

Comprehensive 

Radio Station 
120,000 30,000 X 

Commercial 

Radio Station or 

The Radio 

Station of Talk 

Show 

90,000 22,500 22,500 

Keelung 

City,  

Hsinchu 

City,  

Music Radio 

Station 
100,000 25,000 X 

Comprehensive 

Radio Station 
80,000 20,000 X 
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Hsinchu 

County,  

Yilan 

County,  

Miaoli 

County,  

Nantou 

County,  

Yunlin 

County,  

Chiayi 

County,  

Chiayi City,  

Pingtung, 

County 

Commercial 

Radio Station or 

The Radio 

Station of Talk 

Show 

60,000 15,000 15,000 

Hualien 

County& 

Taitung 

County 

Music Radio 

Station 
50,000 12,500 X 

Comprehensive 

Radio Station 
40,000 10,000 X 

Commercial 

Radio Station or 

The Radio 

Station of Talk 

Show 

30,000 7,500 7,500 

Penghu 

County,  

Kinmen 

County &  

Lianjiang 

County 

Music Radio 

Station 
25,000 6,250 X 

Comprehensive 

Radio Station 
20,000 5,000 X 

Commercial 

Radio Station or 

The Radio 

Station of Talk 

Show 

15,000 3,750 3,750 

(3) Rebroadcasting of the amplitude modulation radio station: 

The one-third rate of the main radio station. 
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2. Cultural, educational, public beneficial and governmental channels: 

(1) For-profit:  

A. National frequency modulation radio station license:  
NT$600,000 per channel per year.  

B. National amplitude modulation radio station license:   
NT$300,000 per channel per year. 

C. Regional frequency modulation radio station license:  
(a) High Power Radio Station license: 

NT$ 175,000 per channel per year. 

(b) Medium Power Radio Station license: 
NT$ 100,000 per channel per year. 

(c) Low Power Radio Station license: 
NT$ 25,000 per channel per year. 

D. Regional amplitude modulation radio station license:  
NT$50,000 per channel per year. 

(2) Non-profit:  

A. National frequency modulation radio station license: 
NT$120,000 per channel per year.  

B. National amplitude modulation radio station license: 
NT$60,000 per channel per year 

C. Regional frequency modulation radio station license: 
(a) High Power Radio Station license: 

NT$ 35,000 per channel per year. 

(b) Medium Power Radio Station license: 
NT$ 20,000 per channel per year. 

(c) Low Power Radio Station license: 
NT$ 5,000 per channel per year. 

D. Regional amplitude modulation radio station license:  
NT$10,000 per channel per year. 

(3) Special purpose or specialized channels (medium wave, short wave):  

NT$ 5,000 per channel per year. 

(4) According to the times of usage of each radio station that rate should be 

adjusted as follows: 

A. If the times of usage are 200,000 upward but under 300,000, the 
rate should be reduced by 15%. 

B. If the times of usage are 100,000 upward but under 200,000, the 
rate should be reduced by 30%. 

C. If the times of usage are 10,000 upward but under 100,000, the rate 
should be reduced by 50%. 

D. If the times of usage are under 10,000, the rate should be reduced 
by 70%. 

(5) Minimum fee: NT$5,000 per year. 

 

3. Radio Station for profit transmitted with Network Synchronization:  
The one-third public broadcast licensing fee of the radio station. Maximum 
fee：NT$ 15,000 per channel per year. 

4. Cultural, educational, public beneficial and governmental channels with 
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Network Synchronization: 
The one-third public broadcast licensing fee of the radio station. Maximum 
fee：NT$ 12,000 per channel per year. 

2. Overseas Radio 
Station 

1% of the costs of program production and broadcast communication (satellite 
uplink) in the preceding year. 

Fee calculation for Generalized Licensing Tariffs shall not be less than NT$5,000 per licensing agreement. 

Business tax excluded in all the tariffs mentioned in the preceding sections. 

 


